
 

Licensing and 

Regulatory Sub-
Committee 

 

Title Agenda 
Date Tuesday 11 April 2023 

Time 10.00 am (briefing/training for Members from 9.30am) 

Venue Room GFR12 
West Suffolk House 

Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds  
IP33 3YU 

Full Members Carol Bull 

 Brian Harvey 

 Rachel Hood 

Substitutes Robert Nobbs 

Membership is drawn from the full membership of the Licensing and 

Regulatory Committee and is politically balanced as far as is practicable. 

Interests – 

declaration and 
restriction on 
participation 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 

sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 

disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum Three Members 

Committee 
administrator 

Helen Hardinge 
Democratic Services Officer  

Telephone 01638 719363 
Email democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Hearing procedure 
 

Pre-hearing matters 
 
1. Declaration of interests 

2. Legal Advisor will introduce members of the Hearing Panel 

3. Legal Advisor will ask those present to introduce themselves in the following 
order: 

 Applicant and any person representing or assisting them (confirmation 
also should be given that copies of the relevant representations to be 
considered at the hearing have been received) 

 The officer of the licensing authority, the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor to the Hearing Panel  

 Responsible authorities that have made a relevant representation 
 Interested parties who have made a relevant representation (interested 

parties should confirm whether a spokesperson has been nominated and, 

if so identify them) 
 In the event of a review hearing, the respondent. 

 
4. The Legal Advisor will ask all part
[...]
 
 

  Pages 

 
 

 Agenda 
 

 

 Part 1 – public  
 

 

 Procedural matters 
 

 

1.   Election of Chair  

 To seek nominations for the election of Chair for this sub-
committee meeting. 
 

 

2.   Apologies for absence  

 

 

3.   Substitutes  

 Any member who is substituting for another member should so 

indicate, together with the name of the relevant absent member. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of interest  

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
pecuniary or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda, no later than when that item 

is reached and, when appropriate, to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 

 The attached hearing procedure will be adopted in considering 
the undermentioned item: 
 

 

5.   Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - 

Basement, 3 Charter Square, Bury St Edmunds 

1 - 42 

 Report No: LSC/WS/23/002 
 

 



 

 
Application for the Grant of a 
Premises Licence –  

Basement, 3 Charter Square, 
Bury St Edmunds 
Report No: LSC/WS/23/002 

Report to and 
date/s: 

Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee – 11 April 2023 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Andy Drummond 
Portfolio Holder for Planning & Regulatory Services 
Tel: 01638 751411 

Email: andy.drummond@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Lead officer: Lisa Wright 

Licensing Officer 
Tel: 01284 757120 

Email: lisa.wright@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

Wards impacted: 
 

 

Abbeygate 

Recommendation: It is recommended that, in determining the 

application with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives in the overall interests of the 

local community, Members give appropriate 
weight to, the steps that are appropriate to 
promote the licensing objectives; West Suffolk 

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; Guidance 
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 

2003; the representations attached to this 
report, and any further relevant information 
presented to the Sub-Committee on the day of 

the hearing 
 

The steps may be: 

(a) Grant the licence, subject to such conditions 
as are consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application, modified to 
such extent as the Authority considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licencing 

objectives; OR 
(b) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of 

the licensable activities to which the 
application relates, OR 

(c) Reject the application 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

1. Background / Context 

 
1.1 

 
 

 

An application for the Grant of a Premises Licence, made under the Licensing 

Act 2003, was received, and accepted by the Licensing Authority on 16th 
February 2023. The application form and associated plan are attached as 

Appendix A and Appendix B respectively. 
 

1.2 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
1.3 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
1.4 

 
 

 
 
 

1.5 
 

 
 
 

1.6  
 

 
 

The application, made by Everyman Media Ltd, gives the following description 

of the premises: “The premises are an Everyman Cinema with 3 auditoriums 
and a bar and lounge area. The premises provide greater space and comfort 

in the auditoriums than a general multiplex cinema which is reflected in the 
ticket prices”. 
 

The licensable activities proposed timings stated within the application have 
since been amended by the applicant during the consultation period. The new 

proposed licensable activities and timings are as follows; 
 

- Supply of Alcohol (Consumption on the premises only) 

Sunday - Thursday 08:00 – 24:00 
Friday – Saturday 08:00 – 01:00 

 
- Provision of Plays, Films, Live Music, Recorded Music, Performances of 

Dance and the Provision of anything of a similar description to Live 

Music, Recorded Music or Performances of Dance (All Indoors only) 
Sunday - Thursday 08:00 – 24:00 

Friday – Saturday 08:00 – 01:00 
 

- Late Night Refreshment (Indoors only)  

Sunday - Thursday 08:00 – 24:00 
Friday – Saturday 08:00 – 01:00 

 
The Licensing objectives which must be actively promoted by the 
applicant/holder of any Premises Licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003 

are as follows; 
- The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

- Public Safety 
- Prevention of Public Nuisance 

- Protection of Children from Harm 
 
A statutory 28-day consultation period started on 17th February 2023 and 

ended on 16th March 2023. This enabled Responsible Authorities and ‘Other 
Persons’ to make representations towards the application. ‘Other Persons’ 

includes any individual, body or business whether or not they live in the 
vicinity. 
 

The details of the application were published in the local newspaper, displayed 
on the exterior of the premises, and advertised on the Council’s website 

during the consultation period, as per the regulations. 
 
There were no representations received from any of the responsible 

authorities.  
 

 

Page 2



 

1.7 

 
 

 
 

A total of two representations were received by the Licensing Authority from 

‘Other Persons’ within the statutory time frame, The applicant’s solicitor made 
contact with both parties and advised them of the new proposed timings 

however both still had concerns resulting in the necessitation of this Hearing.  
Copies of the two representations are attached as Appendix C.  

 
2. 
 

2.1 
 

 
 
3. 

Proposals 
 

Members should seek to focus the Hearing on the steps considered appropriate 
to promote the particular licence objective or objectives that have given rise to 

the specific representation and avoid straying into undisputed areas. 
 
Legal Compliance 

 
3.1 The Sub-Committee may take any of the steps set out below, provided they 

are proportionate and appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 
(a) Grant the licence, subject to such conditions as are consistent with the 

operating schedule accompanying the application, modified to such extent 
as the Authority considers necessary for the promotion of the licencing 

objectives 
(b) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 

which the application relates, or 

(c) Reject the application 
 

A condition is modified where it is altered or omitted or any new condition is 
added. 
 

3.2 
 

Each application should be considered on its own merits, having regard to the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the guidance issued under Section 

182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

3.3 The decision may be appealed, by the applicant or any other party to the 

hearing, within 21 days of written notification of the determination made by the 
Sub-Committee.  The Sub-Committee should state in reaching its determination 

those matters which it considered relevant, those matters which it did not 
consider as they were irrelevant, and its reasons for the decision.   

  
4. 
 

4.1 

Appendices  
 

Appendix A – Application 
Appendix B – Plan of Premises 

Appendix C – Representations (1 & 2) 
 

5. 

 
5.1 

Background documents 

 
Licensing Act 2003 - http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents 

 
Guidance issued under S.182 of the Licensing Act 2003 –
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads

/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_
of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf 

 

Page 3

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf


 

West Suffolk Council Statement of Licensing Po
[...]


* I understand that I must now advertise my application and put up my blue notices
1

* I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will be rejected
1

* 

Privacy Statement: West Suffolk Council is a Data Controller and can be contacted at: West Suffolk House, Western Way, 
Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk, IP33 3YU. Tel: 01284 763233. The Data protection Officer can be contacted at the same address. 
We are collecting your personal information in order to process your application under the Licensing Act 2003. Your data 
will not be shared with third parties unless used for Council purposes, in order to enquire and receive information relating 
to your licence, prevent or detect crime, to protect public funds or where we are required or permitted to share data 
under other legislation. Your data will be kept for 7 years post licence expiry/surrender in line with our retention policy. 
You have the right to access your data and to rectify mistakes, erase, restrict, object or move your data in certain 
circumstances. Automated decision making and processing is not used during this application. Please contact the Data 
Protection Officer for further information or go to our website where your rights are explained in more detail. If you would 
like to receive an explanation of your rights in paper format please contact the Data Protection Officer. Any complaints 
regarding your data should be addresses to the Data Protection Officer in the first instance. If the matter is not resolved 
you can contact the Information Commissioner’s Office at: Wycliff House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF Tel: 
0303 123 1113. If you do not provide the information required on the application form then we will not be able to process 
application for a licence. Your data must be kept up to date in accordance with the conditions of your licence. For further 
information on our Data protection Policies please go to our website: How we use your informati
[...]
tc
could get alcohol whilst attending the cinema’s.
While I do support new business with Bury St Edmunds, it is a grave concern that those hours if
agreed open a can of worms, that could prove detrimental to people living within the Arc and
resident in our local streets, already a concern voiced by the local police and media. I’m sure that
the cinemas do not need such a blanket licence, with such late night hours, that can and would
affect those living in its surrounds
I understand that one cinema does have a 9 to midnight licence for its customers, which to me
sounds totally sufficient.?
Many thanks
Tom Murray
12 Prospect Row, Bury St Edmunds Suffolk,

APPENDIX C1

Page 35

mailto:Tom.Murray@burystedmunds-tc.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@westsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX C2

Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Basement, 3 Charter Square, Bury St Edmunds
	LSC.WS.23.002 Everyman Cinema - Appendix A
	LSC.WS.23.002 Everyman Cinema - Appendix B
	LSC.WS.23.002 Everyman Cinema - Appendix C1
	LSC.WS.23.002 Everyman Cinema - Appendix C2
	SCAN-16-03-2023-11-07-41_2
	SCAN-16-03-2023-11-12-58







Minutes of the meeting


LSC.WS.11.04.2023 

Licensing and 

Regulatory  

Sub-Committee 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee held on 
Tuesday 11 April 2023 at 10.00 am in Room GFR-12, West Suffolk House, 

Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 
Present Councillors 

 
Carol Bull 

Brian Harvey 

Rachel Hood 

 

38. Election of Chair  
 

It was proposed, seconded and with the vote being unanimous 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Rachel Hood be elected Chair for this sub-committee meeting. 

 

39. Apologies for absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence.  
 

40. Substitutes  
 
There were no substitutes present.  
 

41. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 

 

42. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Basement, 3 Charter 
Square, Bury St Edmunds (Report No: DEV/WS/23/002)  

 
The Business Partner (Litigation/Licensing) welcomed all present to the 
Hearing, reported that no declarations of interest had been received and 

introductions to the Panel were made. 
 

The following parties were present at the Hearing: 
 

(a) Applicant – Andrew Woods 

(b) Applicant – Gavin Hughes 
(c) Interested Party – Councillor Tom Murray  

 
The Licensing Officer presented the report which explained that an application 
had been received for a new premises licence in respect Basement, 3 Charter 



LSC.WS.11.04.2023 

Square, Bury St Edmunds.  A copy of the application was attached at 
Appendix A to Report No LSC/WS/23/002 together with plans at Appendix B. 

 
Attention was also drawn to the supplementary late paper that was issued 

after the agenda was published and which set out supporting promotional 
literature supplied by the applicant. 
 

Two representations from local residents had been made objecting to the 
application, copies of which were attached as Appendix C. 

 
If the Licensing Authority decided that this application should be refused it 
would need to show that the grant of the licence would: 

1. Undermine the promotion of the licensing objectives; and  
2. That appropriate conditions would be ineffective in preventing the 

problems involved. 
If the Licensing Authority could not show the above, then the application 
should be granted. 

 
In making their decision, Members were also advised to consider the 

Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance on the Act and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 

 
The Sub-Committee then heard the submissions from the individuals present. 
 

In presenting his case as applicant, Andrew Woods explained that the sale of 
alcohol only accounted for roughly 10-12% of turnover across the Everyman 

cinema chain. 
 
He highlighted that no responsible authorities had objected to the application 

and that Everyman did not experience anti-social behaviour in connection 
with its existing premises. Attention was drawn to the high price point 

operated by the chain. 
 
Members were also advised that Everyman had sought to work with local 

residents and had made amendments to the application in light of some 
concerns. 

 
The Sub-Committee was then given the opportunity to ask questions of the 
applicant. 

 
In response to questions regarding live music, it was explained to the Sub-

Committee that each of the three screens had a mini stage area where for 
specific showings a short, related pre-performance of live music would take 
place prior to the film. 

 
Members were also advised that each of the auditoriums was thoroughly 

soundproofed and independently acoustically sealed. 
 
Following comments made by Councillors in relation to offsite sales, the 

Business Partner (Litigation/Licensing) confirmed that the application seeking 
determination was purely for onsite sales. 

 



LSC.WS.11.04.2023 

The Interested Party was then given opportunity to speak on their 
representation made in response to the application. 

 
Councillor Tom Murray explained that he actually welcomed the application 

and the jobs the cinema would bring to the town, however, his concerns 
primarily related to the late opening hours particularly on a Sunday to 
Thursday, which he felt would be more appropriate to conclude at 12am, as 

opposed to 1am as applied for, which is what he understood The Apex (as a 
neighbouring licensed premises) was restricted to. 

 
Following Councillor Murray’s reference to the opening hours of The Apex, the 
Licensing Officer clarified that The Apex could open until 1am Monday – 

Thursday, 2am Friday and Saturday, and until 12am on Sunday. 
 

In relation to comments made by the Interested Party in connection with the 
views of local police, the Business Partner (Litigation/Licensing) interjected 
and reminded the Sub-Committee that the police had not made 

representation on the application and therefore the comments had to be 
disregarded.  

 
The applicant was then given the opportunity to sum up. 

 

Following which the applicants, the Interested Party and the Licensing Officer 

retired to another room to allow the Sub-Committee to give further 

consideration to the matter. 

 

Following all parties’ return to the meeting room the Business Partner 

(Litigation/Licensing) advised on the Sub-Committee’s decision.  

 

With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That, having taken into account all representations received both in writing 

and orally, the Sub-Committee was satisfied that the granting of the licence 
together with the proposed conditions, the method of operation and 
assurances of the applicant was sufficient to promote the licensing objectives. 

The application was therefore GRANTED as applied for. 
 

The Business Partner (Litigation/Licensing) concluded the Hearing by advising 
on the Right of Appeal against the determination of the Authority.   
 

 
The meeting concluded at 10.44am 

 
 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 


